## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJIV KALRA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15232-15257/2019

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

RINCY MOL K & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only Main matter and SLP Nos. 23770, 29100, 29101, 29102, 23769 & 28649/19 & Diary Nos. 36461 of 2019 to be listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar for service compliance)

#### WITH

SLP(C) No. 23770/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.145115/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 23769/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.145000/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 36461/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.160574/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 160574/2019 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 29100/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.176028/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 29102/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.177828/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO. 8 I.E. D.NO. 38716/2019])

SLP(C) No. 29101/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.177943/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 28649/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.180314/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 28-01-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Abdulla Naseeh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Resmitha R. Chandran, AOR

Mr. Ssawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR

Mr. K.parameshwar, AOR

Mr. M. V. Mukunda, Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Sadique T.a., AOR

Mr. Kaleeswaram Raj, Adv.

Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. Sanand Ramakrishnan, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Mahara, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

### SLP(C) Nos. 15232-15257/2019

Ld. counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks, as a last chance, file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of the deceased Respondent No. 75.

Filing of spare copies is exempted in respect of Respondent Nos. 295, 392, 393, 394 and 432. Registry to issue fresh notice. Dasti, in addition is permitted.

Service is complete in respect of other respondents.

Appearing Respondents, who have not filed the Counter

Affidavit so far, shall file the same within a period of four

weeks.

List again on 27.03.2020.

### SLP(C) No. 23770/2019

Respondent No. 1 is granted four weeks' time, to file the counter affidavit.

Two weeks' time, as a last chance is given to Ld. counsel for the petitioner to comply order dated 20.11.2019 of this Court in respect of respondent No. 2. Dasti, in addition is permitted.

List again on 27.03.2020.

## SLP(C) No. 23769/2019

Matter is already directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court. Hence, no order needs to be passed.

## Diary No(s). 36461/2019

Service is complete upon respondent Nos. 2 and 4, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks' time as a last chance is granted to Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 5 and 6 to file Counter Affidavit as these Respondents have not filed any objections within 30 days from the date of service/appearance, in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1) of SCR, 2013. Nor any application for extension of time was moved under Order V, Rule 1(22) of SCR, 2013.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules after expiry of four weeks.

### SLP(C) No. 29102/2019

Four weeks' time is granted to Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 to 10 to file Counter Affidavit.

Notice could not be served to Respondent No. 3 and same returned with remarks "undelivered". Hence, Ld. counsel for the petitioner shall file the fresh particulars of the above respondent and he shall also take fresh steps for the service of notice to him within a period of two weeks. Dasti, in addition is permitted.

List again on 27.03.2020.

# SLP(C) Nos. 29100/2019, 29101/2019 and 28649/2019

Service of notice is complete on all the Respondents but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.

Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

RAJIV KALRA Registrar

pm